_

CH \$40.00 111410 7103211

REEL: 021127 FRAME: 0043

24

Client Code: B	GSTG.005GEN
----------------	-------------

700375458

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

To the Director, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

 Name of conveying party(ies): (List using letters or numbers for multiple parties) Alive Tech, Inc. Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes Yes No Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Merger Change of Name Other: Patent License Agreement Execution Date: (List as in section 1 if multiple signatures) 	 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Big Stage, Inc. Internal Address: Street Address: 1010 Sycamore Avenue, Suite 309 City: South Pasadena State: CA ZIP: 91030 Additional name(s) of receiving party(ies) attached? () Yes (X) No 4. US or PCT Application number(s) or US Patent number(s): (Y) Patent No : 7 103 211
June 1, 2007	(X) Patent No.: 7,103,211 Issue Date: September 5, 2006
	Additional numbers attached? () Yes (X) No
 Party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 	 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Customer No. 20,995 Address: Knobbe, Martens, Olson & Bear, LLP 2040 Main Street, 14 th Floor Irvine, CA 92614 Return Fax: (949) 760-9502 Attorney's Docket No.: BGSTG.005GEN	
7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h)): \$40.	8. Deposit account number: 11-1410
(X) Authorized to be charged to deposit account	Please charge this account for any additional fees which may be required, or credit any overpayment to this account.
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct, and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. <u>Christian A. Fox</u> <u>Utt Utt Utt Utt Utt Utt Utt Utt Utt Utt</u>	
Registration No.	
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 4	
Documents transmitted via Facsimile to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 Facsimile Number: (571) 273-0140	
5544625 061808	PATENT

PATENT LICENSE AGREEMENT

This patent license agreement ("License Agreement") is made and entered into as of June 1, 2007 (the "Effective Date"), by and between ALIVE Tech. Inc., a Georgia corporation (the "Licensor"), and Big Stage, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Licensee").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Licensee desires to obtain an exclusive license to U.S. Patent 7,103,211 owned by Licensor in the Licensed Field (as defined below), and Elecasor is willing to grant a exclusive license to Licensee in the Licensed Field, on the terms and conditions set forth in this License Agreement.

SECTION 1

DEFINITIONS

1.1 "Licensed Field" the field of digital display applications and display communications including, without limitation, video games, gaming and conferencing, social networking, email, instant messaging, greeting cards, advertising, entertainment, virtual environments, toys, personalized content and retail sales.

1.2 "Licensed Patent" means IJ.S. Patent 7,103,211.

1.3 "Livensed Patient Rights" means U.S. Patent 7,103,211 and parent patents of parent patent applications, any continuations, continuations-in-part, and divisional applications and patents issuing thereore and reissued patents, renewals, reexaminations, or extensions thereof, and foreign counterparts, divisional patents and continuations of any of the forgoing throughout the world.

1.4 "Licensed Rights" means the Licensed Patent and the Licensed Patent Rights.

SECTION 2

PAYMENT, LICENSE GRANT AND REPRESENTATION

2.1 <u>One Time Payment</u>. In consideration for the rights granted bareunder, Licensce shall pay to Licensor, by whet transfer upon execution and delivery of this License Agreement, a one-time license fee in the amount of one hundred thousand dollars (U.S. \$100,000).

2.2 Grant of Rights. Subject only to receipt of the payment described in Section 2.1,

1

PATENT REEL: 021127 FRAME: 0044

19

Licensor hereby grants to Licensee an exclusive, perpetual, worldwide, intervocable, fully-paid up, royalty-free, license, without right to sublicense (except as provided in this Section 2.2), under the Licensed Rights to practice all methods or processes claimed or covered thereinder and to make, have made, use or sell, resell, offer to sell, export, import or otherwise use, transfer or dispose of any and all products or services, and to sell any and all products and services and license any and all products and services covered thereby in each of the forgoing cases for uses in the Licensed Field. No rights to sublicense are granted hereunder, except that (i) Licensee may use distributors, resellers, and partners to exercise the rights granted to Licensee in this License Agreement with respect to Licensee's products and services, and (ii) Licensee may grant end users licenses to use products or services under the Licensed Rights.

2.3 <u>No Other Rights Granted and Notice of Other Licenses</u>. Subject to the grant of rights to Licensee pursuant to Section 2.2, all other fields of use are reserved to Licenser, including, without limitation, identification of humans using facial biometrics for physical and logical access control, surveillance, identification management and video analytics. Licensor agrees to notify Licensec in writing of any other licenses granted under any of the Licensed Rights, identifying the licensee and the field of use.

2.4 <u>Representation and Warranty</u>. Licensor hereby represents and warrants that it lues not previously granted any rights under any of the Licensed Rights in the Licensed Field to any third party and that it has not itself exercised any rights under the Licensed Rights in the Licensed Rights in the Licensed Field. Licensec's sole remedy in the event of a breach of the forgoing representation by Licenser are that, upon Licensec's request following any such breach, Licenser will promptly relind all amounts paid hercunder by Licensee. In the event of any such payment, the license granted hercunder and all other terms hereof will remain in full force and effect.

2.

PATENT REEL: 021127 FRAME: 0045

2

 \mathcal{F}_{ij}^{i}

ŝ

In Witness Whereof, the parties have caused this License Agreement to be executed:

7

ALIVE Fech, Inc. (Licensor) By Matter Name: <u>Michael N. Matter</u> Utiles <u>chief Okrashing Officer</u> Date: 6/1/2007

Big Stage, Inc. (Licensco) Byrg Name: anzothan Titles 2-2 C. A 2007 Date:

PATENT REEL: 021127 FRAME: 0046

RECORDED: 06/19/2008